

i>¿

SECTION III-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 24368 OF 2013
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SIMPLEX INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

THE MUNICIPAL CORPN. OF GR.MUMBAI & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court on 26th July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

âœDelay condoned.

Issue notice returnable on 19.08.2013. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Notice be also given to the standing counsel for the State of Maharashtra.

No coercive steps be taken in the meantime.â€

Accordingly, notice to the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 were issued on 2nd August, 2013. Counsel for the Petitioner has on 13th August, 2013 filed Affidavit of Dasti service stating there in that notices have been served on the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 on 5th and 6th August, 2013. Counsel for the Petitioner has also filed Proof of service that notice alongwith complete set of Paper-Books served on Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advoacte, Standing Counsel for the Maharashtra. No one has entered vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of the Respondents so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

DATED THIS THE 16TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Advocate

Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advoacte

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR